

No. 11-1201

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WEC CAROLINA ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

WILLIE “MIKE” MILLER, EMILY KELLEY and
ARC ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,

Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina*

BRIEF OF APPELLANT WEC CAROLINA ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC

Mark Gordon, Esquire
Anthony J. Basinski, Esquire
PIETRAGALLO GORDON ALFANO
BOSICK & RASPANTI, LLP
One Oxford Centre
The Thirty-Eighth Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 263-2000

Angus H. Macaulay, Esquire
Kirsten Small, Esquire
NEXSEN PRUET, LLC
P.O. Drawer 10648
Greenville, SC 29603
(864) 370-2211

*Counsel for Appellant
WEC Carolina Energy Solutions, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE CLAIM AGAINST MILLER AND KELLEY.....	7
A. An employee acts “without authorization” under the CFAA by accessing information in violation of a duty of loyalty.	10
B. By violating WEC’s policies regarding use of confidential information, Miller and Kelley exceeded their authorization.....	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE CLAIM AGAINST ARC.	19
CONCLUSION	20
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>America Online, Inc. v. LCGM, Inc.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 444 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	19
<i>Barnes v. Holder</i> , 625 F.3d 801 (4th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	19
<i>Broughman v. Carver</i> , 624 F.3d 670 (4th Cir. 2010).....	7, 15
<i>Bus. Info. Sys. v. Prof'l Gov'tl Research & Solutions Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 23960534 (W.D. Va. Dec. 16, 2003).....	19
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Explorica, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 2001).....	10, 17
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	11
<i>Int'l Airport Ctrs., L.L.C. v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9, 12, 13, 15
<i>Kendall v. Balcerzak</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 1108257 (4th Cir. Mar. 28, 2011)	7
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10, 13, 14, 18
<i>P.C. Yonkers, Inc. v. Celebrations The Party & Seasonal Superstore, LLC</i> , 428 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2005)	9, 18
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Sloan Fin. Grp., LLC v. Coe</i> , 2010 WL 4668341 (D.S.C. Nov. 18, 2010)	13
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5 th Cir. 2010).....	9, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 602 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 1585600 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2011).....	passim
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2011 WL 1100516 (Apr. 25, 2011)	9, 18
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1030	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2	20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
Other Authorities	
S. Rep. No. 104-357 (1996).....	19
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3
Treatises	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> § 112.....	11, 12
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> § 33.....	10, 15

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 39..... 11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 877..... 20
